
222

Planning and Rights of Way Panel

Tuesday, 3rd October, 2017
at 6.00 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING
Conference Rooms 3 and 4 - Civic 
Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members
Councillor Denness (Chair)
Councillor Savage (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Barnes-Andrews
Councillor Claisse
Councillor Hecks
Councillor Murphy
Councillor Wilkinson

Contacts
Democratic Support Officer
Ed Grimshaw
Tel: 023 8083 2390
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk 

Service Lead - Planning Infrastructure and 
Development
Samuel Fox
Tel: 023 8083 2044
Email: samuel.fox@southampton.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:samuel.fox@southampton.gov.uk


2

PUBLIC INFORMATION

ROLE OF THE PLANNING AND RIGHTS 
OF WAY PANEL

SMOKING POLICY – The Council operates a no-
smoking policy in all civic buildings

The Panel deals with various planning and 
rights of way functions.  It determines 
planning applications and is consulted on 
proposals for the draft development plan.

PUBLIC REPRESENTATIONS
Procedure / Public Representations
At the discretion of the Chair, members of the 
public may address the meeting on any 
report included on the agenda in which they 
have a relevant interest. Any member of the 
public wishing to address the meeting should 
advise the Democratic Support Officer (DSO) 
whose contact details are on the front sheet 
of the agenda. 

The Southampton City Council Strategy 
(2016-2020) is a key document and sets out 
the four key outcomes that make up our 
vision.

 Southampton has strong and 
sustainable economic growth

 Children and young people get a good 
start in life 

 People in Southampton live safe, 
healthy, independent lives

 Southampton is an attractive modern 
City, where people are proud to live 
and work

MOBILE TELEPHONES:- Please switch your 
mobile telephones to silent whilst in the meeting 
USE OF SOCIAL MEDIA:- The Council supports 
the video or audio recording of meetings open to 
the public, for either
[...]
ent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and

 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



5

AGENDA
1  APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3.
 

2  DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting.
 

3  STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 

4  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 
(Pages 1 - 6)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 22nd 
August 2017 and to deal with any matters arising, attached.
 

CONSIDERATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS

5  PLANNING APPLICATION - 17/00853/FUL - FORMER LOCAL HOUSING OFFICE 
SITE PORTSMOUTH ROAD 
(Pages 11 - 34)

Report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and Development recommending 
that the Panel delegate approval in respect of an application for a proposed 
development at the above address.
 

6  PLANNING APPLICATION - 17/01260/NMA - VACANT SITE WEST OF M271 TEST 
LANE 
(Pages 35 - 60)

Report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and Development recommending 
that conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a proposed 
development at the above address.
 

7  PLANNING APPLICATION - 17/00713/FUL - LAND TO THE REAR OF 111 
ROWNHAMS ROAD 
(Pages 61 - 74)

Report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and Development recommending 
that the Panel delegate approval in respect of an application for a proposed 
development at the above address.
 

Monday, 25 September 2017 SERVICE DIRECTOR, LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE



This page is intentionally left blank



- 21 -

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 22 AUGUST 2017

Present: Councillors Denness (Chair), Savage (Vice-Chair), Barnes-Andrews, 
Murphy, Wilkinson and Fitzhenry

Apologies: Councillors Claisse and Hecks

23. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY) 

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor Hecks from 
the Panel, the Service Director Legal and Governance acting under delegated powers, 
had appointed Councillor Fitzhenry to replace Councillor Hecks for the purposes of this 
meeting. In addition the Panel noted the apologies of Councillor Claisse. 

24. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 1st August 2017 be approved 
and signed as a correct record. 

25. PLANNING APPLICATION - 17/00730/FUL - 10 CECIL ROAD 

The Panel considered the report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and 
Development recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an application 
for a proposed development at the above address.

Erection of 2 x three bed semi-detached dwellings with associated bin/cycle storage 
following demolition of existing bungalow.

Councillor Lewzey (ward councillor objecting) was present and with the consent of the 
Chair, addressed the meeting.

The presenting officer reported the addition of a condition for cycle storage as set out 
below. 

The Panel considered the recommendation to delegate authority to the Service Lead: 
Planning, Infrastructure and Development to grant planning permission. Upon being put 
to the vote the recommendation was carried.

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



- 22 -

RESOLVED that the Panel:

(i) Delegated to the Service Lead – Planning, Infrastructure and Development to 
grant planning permission subject to the planning conditions recommended at 
the end of this report and the completion of a S.106 or S.111 Legal Agreement to 
secure:

a. Either a scheme of measures or a financial contribution to mitigate against 
the pressure on European designated nature conservation sites in 
accordance with Policy CS22 of the Core Strategy and the Conservation 
of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010.

(ii) That the Planning and Development Manager be given delegated powers to add, 
vary and /or delete relevant parts of the Section 106 agreement and/or 
conditions as necessary.

(iii) In the event that the legal agreement is not completed or progressing within a 
reasonable timeframe after the Planning and Rights of Way Panel, the Service 
Lead – Planning, Infrastructure & Development will be authorised to refuse 
permission on the ground of failure to secure the provisions of the Section 111 or 
Section 106 Legal Agreement, unless an extension of time agreement has been 
entered into.

ADDITIONAL CONDITION

CYCLE STORAGE FACILITIES
Before the development hereby approved first comes into occupation, secure and 
covered storage for bicycles shall be provided in accordance with details to be first 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The storage shall 
be thereafter retained as approved. 
REASON: To encourage cycling as an alternative form of transport.

26. PLANNING APPLICATION - 17/00770/FUL - 48 MERRIDALE ROAD 

The Panel considered the report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and 
Development recommending that conditional planning permission be granted in respect 
of an application for a proposed development at the above address.

Erection of a single storey rear extension, hip to gable roof alterations including front 
and rear dormers to facilitate loft conversion.

Jeffery Mills (local resident objecting), Kim Blunt (agent) and Councillor Houghton (ward 
councillor objecting) were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the 
meeting.

The Panel discussed the buildings classification as a C3 dwelling and noted that the 
property was afforded all of the benefits of having legal classification as a dwelling 
house.  It was noted that the dwelling was intended for up to six people living together
[...]
assification as a C3b dwelling because the dwelling 
was intended was intended for up to six people living together as a single household 
and receiving care in a supported housing scheme for people with mental health 
problems.  The presenting officer reported the receipt of additional correspondence that 
detailed that the property would have a carer on site in the day and at night time.  In 
addition the officer reported the need for a materials condition. 

It was noted that the properties classification class meant that the property did have 
permitted development rights.  The Panel discussed the proposed developments 
potential effect on the amenities of its neighbours.  The Panel considered the 
recommendation to grant conditional planning permission. Upon being put to the vote 
the recommendation was lost.

A further motion to refuse to grant conditional planning approval for the reasons set out 
below was then proposed by Councillor Denness and seconded by Councillor Fitzhenry 
was carried unanimously. 

RESOLVED to refuse planning permission for the reasons set out below:

REASONS FOR REFUSAL

IMPACT ON RESIDENTIAL AMENITY
The scale and massing of the proposed extensions in terms of the raising in height of 
the gabled roof pitch and enlarging the current ground floor rear extension would be to 
the detriment of the amenity of the neighbouring occupiers. 

In particular, the lounge/dining area of 60 Merridale Road heavily relies on the natural 
lighting from the side window directly facing towards the proposed roof extension. The 
window has a gap of 1.6m to the vertical wall of the extended gabled roof. The room 
would experience a significantly loss of natural light from the additional massing and 
increased height of the roof at the eaves as the sun path travels from east to west 
during the day and overshadows the window to the north east. 

Page 4



- 25 -

As such, the proposal would prove contrary to saved policy SDP1(i), SDP7 and SDP9 
of the Loca
[...]
s

(a) Planning for Daylight and Sunlight - DOE
(b) Coast and Countryside Conservation Policy - HCC
(c) The influence of trees on house foundations in clay soils - BREDK
(d) Survey and Analysis - Landscape and Development HCC
(e) Root Damage to Trees - siting of dwellings and special precautions – 

Practice Note 3 NHDC
(f) Shopping Policies in South Hampshire - HCC
(g) Buildings at Risk Register SCC (1998)
(h) Southampton City Safety Audit (1998)
(i) Urban Capacity Study 2005 – 2011 (March 2006)
(j) Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (March 2013)

Page 10



 

1

Planning and Rights of Way Panel 3rd October 2017
Planning Application Report of the Service Lead - Infrastructure, Planning and 

Development

Application address:                
Former Local Housing Office Site, Portsmouth Road, Southampton

Proposed development:
Erection of a 3-storey building including basement for use as fast food restaurant with 
drive thru, landscaping, parking, cycle storage and associated works, following demolition 
of existing building.

Application 
number

17/00853/FUL Application type FUL

Case officer Anna Lee Public speaking 
time

5 minutes

Last date for 
determination:

20.09.2017 (Extension 
of Time Agreed)

Ward Peartree

Reason for Panel 
Referral:

More than 5 letters 
received from local 
residents

Ward Councillors Cllr Houghton, 
Cllr Keogh and 
Cllr Lewzey

Applicant: McDonald’s Restaurant Ltd Agent: Planware Ltd

Recommendation 
Summary

Delegate to Service Lead - Infrastructure, Planning and 
Development to grant planning permission subject to criteria 
listed in report

Community 
Infrastructure 
Levy Liable

Yes

Reason for granting Permission
The development is acceptable taking into account the policies and proposals of the 
Development Plan as set out below. Other material considerations including impact on 
neighbouring amenity, design, tree impacts, character and highway safety have been 
considered and are not judged to have sufficient wei
[...]
ementation of a Staff Travel Plan.

iv. Submission and implementation of a Servicing and Waste Management Plan.

v The submission, approval and implementation of a Carbon Management Plan 
setting out how the carbon neutrality will be achieved and/or how remaining 
carbon emissions from the development will be mitigated in accordance with policy 
CS20 of the Core Strategy and the Planning Obligations SPD (September 2013).

vi. Financial contributions to tree replacement off-site and the submission of a tree 
replacement plan.

viii. Submission, approval and implementation of a CCTV network that can be linked    
 into and/or accessed by the Council and its partners, with contributions towards    
community safety associated with the needs of the late night commercial uses;

2. In the event that the S.106 legal agreement is not completed within three months of 
the decision of the Planning and Rights of Way Panel, the Service Lead - 
Infrastructure, Planning and Development be authorised to refuse permission on the 
ground of failure to secure the provisions of the Section 106 Legal Agreement.

3. That the Service Lead - Infrastructure, Planning and Development be given delegated 
powers to add, vary and /or delete relevant parts of the Section 106 agreement and/or 
conditions as necessary.

1.0 The site and its context

1.1 The site comprises a former public car park that has been closed for just over a 
year and the former Local Authority Housing office, all of which are accessed 
from Portsmouth Road. The Toll Bridge Office does not form part of this 
application and lies outside the red line. The site is located adjacent to the 
Itchen Bridge Toll Booths and beyond is the grade II listed Woolston Station. It 

Page 12



 

3

is bounded by hedges and mature tree planting there are 37 trees on site 
which are not covered by a Tree Preservation Order (TPO) but as they are on 
Council land are protected in the same manner. They provide screening and 
amenity value a
[...]
Urban Form and Public Space
SDP9  Scale, Massing & Appearance
SDP10 Safety & Security
SDP11 Accessibility & Movement
SDP12 Landscape & Biodiversity
SDP13 Resource Conservation
SDP14 Renewable Energy
SDP16 Noise
SDP17 Lighting
SDP22 Contaminated land
CLT15           Night Time Uses in Town, District and Local Centres
H2 Previously Developed Land
REI5 District Centres
REI7           Food and Drink Uses (Classes A3, A4 and A5)

Supplementary Planning Guidance 
Planning Obligations (Adopted - September 2013)
Parking Standards SPD (September 2011)

Other Relevant Guidance
The National Planning Policy Framework (2012)
The Southampton Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule (September 
2013)

Page 31

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 33

Agenda Item 5
Appendix 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1

Planning and Rights of Way Panel 3rd October 2017
Planning Application Report of the Service Lead – Infrastructure, Planning & 

Development

Application address:                
Land at Test Lane, Southampton

Proposed development:
Non material amendment sought to planning permission ref: 14/01911/FUL to amend the 
number of dock loaders on unit 3 from 7 to 18 (18 as originally approved ref: 
14/01911/FUL) and to include concrete frames on units 1, 2 and 3

Application 
number

17/01260/NMA Application type NMA

Case officer Stephen Harrison Public speaking 
time

5 minutes

Last date for 
determination:

16.08.2017 Ward Redbridge

Reason for Panel 
Referral:

Request by Ward Cllr 
and five or more 
letters of objection 
have been received 

Ward 
Councillors

Cllr Mc Ewing
Cllr Pope
Cllr Whitbread

Referred to Panel 
by:

Councillor Pope Reason: 1. Developers shouldn’t be 
allowed to continually change 
the scheme

2. A new planning application is 
required given the number of 
NMAs sought

3. The increase in loading bays 
will result in harmful air 
quality issues

4. The increase in loading bays 
will significantl
[...]
as set out below. Other material considerations have been considered 
and are not judged to have sufficient weight to justify a refusal of the application, and 
where applicable conditions have been applied in order to satisfy these matters. The 
scheme is therefore judged to be in accordance with Section 38(6) of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and thus planning permission should therefore be 
granted.  In reaching this decision the Local Planning Authority offered a pre-application 
planning service and has sought to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive 
manner as required by paragraphs 186-187 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
(2012). Policies - SDP1, SDP5, SDP7, SDP9, SDP10, SDP12, H1, H2, H5, H7, NE4, REI6 
of the City of Southampton Local Plan Review (as amended 2015) and CS4, CS5, CS13, 
CS16, CS18, CS19, CS20, CS22, CS25 of the Local Development Framework Core 
Strategy Development Plan Document (as amended 2015).

Appendix attached
1 Development Plan Policies

Page 61

Agenda Item 7



 

2

Recommendation in Full

1. Delegate to the Service Lead – Planning, Infrastructure & Development to grant 
planning permission subject to the planning conditions recommended at the end of 
this report and the completion of a S.106 or S.111 Legal Agreement to secure:

i. Either a scheme of measures or a financial contribution to mitigate against 
the pressure on European designated nature conservation sites in 
accordance with Policy CS22 of the Core Strategy and the Conservation of 
Habitats and Species Regulations 2010.

2. That the Service Lead – Planning, Infrastructure & Development be given delegated 
powers to add, vary and /or delete relevant parts of the Section 106 agreement 
and/or conditions as necessary. 

3. In the event that the legal agreement is not completed or progressing within a 
reasonable timeframe after the Planning and Rights of Way Panel, the Service Lead 
– Planning, Infrastructure & Development will be au
[...]

the site and other means of enclosure shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority. This shall include the provision of a secure gated route to the rear 
of 111 Rownhams Road. The agreed enclosure details shall be subsequently erected before 
the development is first occupied and shall thereafter be retained as approved.

Reason: In the interests of the visual amenities of the area and to protect the amenities and 
privacy of the occupiers of adjoining property.

08. Unsuspected Contamination 
The site shall be monitored for evidence of unsuspected contamination throughout 
construction. If potential contamination is encountered that has not previously been 
identified, no further development shall be carried out unless otherwise agreed in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. Works shall not recommence until an assessment of the risks 
presented by the contamination has been undertaken and the details of the findings and any 
remedial actions has been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. The 
development shall proceed in accordance with the agreed details unless otherwise agreed 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To ensure any land contamination not previously identified is assessed and 
remediated so as not to present any significant risks to human health or, the wider 
environment.

09. Use of uncontaminated soils and fill
Only clean, uncontaminated soil, subsoil, rock, aggregate, brick rubble, crushed concrete 
and ceramic shall be permitted for infilling and landscaping on the site. Any such materials 

Page 69



 

10

imported on to the site shall be accompanied by documentation to validate their quality and 
be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for approval prior to the occupancy of the site.

Reason: To ensure imported materials are suitable and do not introduce any land 
contamination risks onto the development.

10. Refuse & Recycling 
Before the development hereby approved first comes into occupation, the storage for refuse 
and recycling shall be provided in accordance with the plans to be submitted to and agreed 
in writing by the Local Planning Authority and thereafter retained as approved. This shall 
include the details of the refuse management for the collection of bins in association with 
the existing commercial unit and flat. Unless otherwise agreed by the Local Planning 
Authority, except for collection days only, no refuse shall be stored outside the approved 
store and the bins serving the flat and commercial unit shall not be kept within the gated 
route to the rear of 111 Rownhams Road or the frontage of Dolton Road.

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity, the amenities of future occupiers of the 
development and the occupiers of nearby properties and in the interests of highway safety.

Note to applicant: In accordance with para 9.2.3 of the Residential Design Guide (September 
2006): 
If this development involves new dwellings, the applicant is liable for the supply of refuse 
bins, and should contact SCC refuse team at Waste.management@southampton.gov.uk at 
least 8 weeks prior to occupation of the development to discuss requirements.

11. Hours of work for Demolition / Clearance / Construction 
All works relating to the demolition, clearance and construction of the development hereby 
granted shall only take place between the hours of:
Monday to Friday 08:00 to 18:00 hours
Saturdays 09:00 to 13:00 hours
And at no time on Sundays and recognised public holidays.
Any works outside the permitted hours shall be confined to the internal preparations of the 
buildings without audible noise from outside the building, unless otherwise agreed in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To protect the amenities of the occupiers of existing nearby residential properties.

12. Construction Management Plan 
Before any development or demolition works are commenced details shall be submitted to 
and approved in
[...]
ans
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved 
plans listed in the schedule attached below, unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local 
Planning Authority. 

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 

Page 72



 

13

Application 17/00713/FUL              APPENDIX 1

POLICY CONTEXT

Core Strategy  - (as amended 2015)

CS4 Housing Delivery
CS5 Housing Density
CS13 Fundamentals of Design
CS19 Car and Cycle parking
CS20 Sustainability
CS22 Biodiversity
CS25 The Delivery of Infrastructure and Developer Contributions

City of Southampton Local Plan Review – (as amended 2015)

SDP1   Quality of Development
SDP5 Parking
SDP7 Context
SDP9  Scale, Massing & Appearance
SDP10 Safety and Security
SDP12 Landscaping
NE4 Protected Species
H1 Housing supply
H2 Previously developed land
H5 Conversion to Residential Use
H7 Residential environment
REI6 Local Centres

Supplementary Planning Guidance 
Residential Design Guide (Approved - September 2006)
Planning Obligations (Adopted - September 2013)
Parking Standards SPD (September 2011)

Other Relevant Guidance
The National Planning Policy Framework (2012)
The Southampton Community Infrastructure Levy Charging Schedule (September 2013)

Page 73



 

14Page 74


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	 Consideration of planning Applications
	5 Planning Application - 17/00853/FUL - Former Local Housing Office Site Portsmouth Road
	Appendix 1
	Site Map

	6 Planning Application - 17/01260/NMA - Vacant Site West of M271 Test Lane
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Site Map

	7 Planning Application - 17/00713/FUL - Land to The rear of 111 Rownhams Road



Minutes of the meeting


- 25 -

`PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 3 OCTOBER 2017

Present: Councillors Denness (Chair), Savage (Vice-Chair), Barnes-Andrews, 
Claisse, Hecks, Murphy and Wilkinson

29. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING) 

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 22 August 2017 be 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

30. PLANNING APPLICATION - 17/00853/FUL - FORMER LOCAL HOUSING 
OFFICE SITE PORTSMOUTH ROAD 

The Panel considered the report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and 
Development recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an 
application for a proposed development at the above address.

Erection of a 3-storey building including basement for use as fast food restaurant 
with drive thru, landscaping, parking, cycle storage and associated works, following 
demolition of existing building.

Duncan Gibbs, Dr Paul Spencer (local residents/ objecting) Councillors Houghton 
and Lewzey (Peartree ward councillors objecting) and Councillors Payne and 
Hammond (Woolston ward Councillors) were present and with the consent of the 
Chair, addressed the meeting.

The Panel considered the recommendation to delegate authority to the Service 
Lead: Planning, Infrastructure and Development to grant planning permission. 
Concern was raised in regard a number to anti-social behaviour, litter and potential 
for increased traffic congestion and air pollution. Upon being put to the vote the 
recommendation was lost.

A further motion to refuse to delegate approval to the Service Lead: Planning, 
Infrastructure and Development for the reasons set out below was then proposed by 
Councillor Denness and seconded by Councillor Hecks. 

RESOLVED to refuse planning permission for the reasons set out below:

Reasons for Refusal

1. Crime, Safety and Security

The proposed restaurant/drive thru by reason of its location, within a mixed-
use area in close proximity to residential neighbours, and the proposed late 
night/early morning use will lead to noise, disturbance, anti-social behaviour 
and other associated crime (public order incidents and assaults) stemming 
from poor design in terms securing boundary treatment and play space 



- 26 -

during operational hours as evidenced by Hampshire Constabulary’s formal 
objection to the planning application. Insufficient information has been 
submitted as part of the application to demonstrate that on-site management 
will be able to prevent the aforementioned issues and the Council does not 
consider that the conditions suggested by Hampshire Constabulary will 
sufficiently mitigate against the harm caused in this instance. As such the 
proposal has been assessed as contrary to 'saved' policies SDP1(i), SDP10 
and REI7 (i), (ii) and (iv) from the Amended Local Plan Review (2015) and 
policy CS13(10) of the adopted LDF Amended Core Strategy (2015) as 
supported by paragraph 69 the National Planning Policy Framework (2012).

2. Overdevelopment of the site and Impact on Character

Due to the proposed building’s footprint, layout and associated operational 
activity the application has been assessed as an overdevelopment of the site 
that would result in the loss of the existing mature boundary trees on site 
without adequate replacement demonstrated thereby significantly harming 
the character of the area, which is currently characterised by these mature 
trees. Therefore the scheme is deemed contrary to 'saved' policies SDP1(i), 
SDP7 and SDP12 of the Amended Local Plan Review (2015) and policies 
CS13 and CS22 of the adopted LDF Amended Core Strategy (2015).

3. Air Quality

The applicant has failed to demonstrate that the increase in trips to and from 
the site will not contribute further to air quality problems within the vicinity of 
the site due to the increase in congestion that will occur, in addition to that 
already experienced at the toll bridge, particularly at peak times, and caused 
by queuing at the drive through associated with the proposed use of the site. 
The anticipated reduction in air quality would adversely affect the users of the 
proposed site and its play area, and nearby residential properties. The 
situation is heightened further by the removal of many of the existing trees on 
site without an agreed planting mitigation strategy. As such the proposal is 
contrary to 'saved' policies SDP1(i), SDP12 and SDP15 of the Amended 
Local Plan Review (2015) and policies CS13, CS18, CS20 and CS22 of the 
adopted LDF Amended Core Strategy (2015).

4. Failure to enter into S106 agreement

In the absence of a completed Section 106 Legal Agreement, the proposals 
fail to mitigate against their direct impacts and do not, therefore, satisfy the 
provisions of Policy CS25 of the adopted Local Development Framework 
Core Strategy (2015) as supported by the Council's Developer Contributions 
Supplementary Planning Document (2013) in the following ways:-

a. Site specific transport works for highway improvements in the vicinity 
of the site which are directly necessary to make the scheme 
acceptable in highway terms have not been secured in accordance 
with Policies CS18, CS19, and CS25 of the Southampton Core 
Strategy (2015) and the adopted Developer Contributions SPD (2013);



- 27 -

b. In the absence of a mechanism for securing a (pre and post 
construction) highway condition survey it is unlikely that the 
development will make appropriate repairs to the highway, caused 
during the construction phase, to the detriment of the visual 
appearance and usability of the local highway network; 

c. In the absence of Submission and implementation of a Staff Travel 
Plan.

d. In the absence of a mechanism for securing the submission and 
implementation of a Servicing and Waste Management Plan.

e. In the absence of a mechanism for securing the submission, approval 
and implementation of a Carbon Management Plan setting out how the 
carbon neutrality will be achieved and/or how remaining carbon 
emissions from the development will be mitigated in accordance with 
policy CS20 of the Core Strategy and the Planning Obligations SPD 
(September 2013).

f. Off site contributions to mitigate the loss of trees on 2 for 1 basis 
where it is considered necessary to provide off site replacements due 
to site constraints on available space for planting. This would be 
assessed following the submission of a tree replacement plan. These 
contributions are as required by saved policies SDP1, SDP12 of the 
Local Plan Review (2015) and CS22 of the Core Strategy (2015) as 
supported by the relevant paragraphs of section 4.8 of the Residential 
Design Guide SPD (2006).xii.        

g. In the absence of a mechanism for securing the submission, approval 
and implementation of a CCTV network that can be linked into and/or 
accessed by the Council and its partners, with contributions towards 
community safety associated with the needs of the late night 
commercial uses;

31. PLANNING APPLICATION - 17/01260/NMA - VACANT SITE WEST OF M271 
TEST LANE 

The Panel considered the report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and 
Development recommending that conditional planning permission be granted in 
respect of an application for a proposed development at the above address.

Non Material Amendment sought to planning permission ref: 14/01911/FUL to 
amend the number of dock loaders on unit 3 from 7 to 18 (18 as originally approved 
ref: 14/01911/FUL) and to include concrete frames on units 1, 2 and 3

Denise Wyatt, Mr Smith (local residents objecting), Mr Thomas (agent), and 
Councillor Pope (ward councillor objecting) were present and with the consent of the 
Chair, addressed the meeting.



- 28 -

The Panel then considered the recommendation to grant conditional planning 
permission. Upon being put to the vote the recommendation was carried.

RECORDED VOTE to grant planning permission 
FOR: Councillors Denness, Barnes-Andrews,

Claisse, Hecks, Murphy and Savage 
AGAINST: Councillor Wilkinson

RESOLVED that the Panel confirmed that there was no object to the Non Material 
Amendment and conditional approved the changes. 

32. PLANNING APPLICATION - 17/00713/FUL - LAND TO THE REAR OF 111 
ROWNHAMS ROAD 

The Panel considered the report of the Service Lead, Planning, Infrastructure and 
Development recommending delegated authority be granted in respect of an 
application for a proposed development at the above address.

Erection of a two storey detached 3 bedroom dwelling with associated parking, cycle 
and refuse storage and access from Dolton Road.

Councillor Pope (ward councillor objecting) were present and with the consent of the 
Chair, addressed the meeting.

The presenting officer reported amendments were required to any number of 
conditions. The Panel requested that access to the garden at the rear be included 
within the boundary condition. 

The Panel then considered the recommendation to delegate authority to the Service 
Lead: Planning, Infrastructure and Development to grant planning permission. Upon 
being put to the vote the recommendation was carried.

RESOLVED that the Panel:

(i) Delegate to the Service Lead – Planning, Infrastructure & Development to 
grant planning permission subject to the planning conditions 
recommended at the end of this report and the completion of a S.106 or 
S.111 Legal Agreement to secure:
a. Either a scheme of measures or a financial contribution to mitigate 

against the pressure on European designated nature conservation 
sites in accordance with Policy CS22 of the Core Strategy and the 
Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2010.

(ii) That the Service Lead – Planning, Infrastructure & Development be given 
delegated powers to add, vary and /or delete relevant parts of the Section 
106 agreement and/or conditions as necessary. 

(iii) In the event that the legal agreement is not completed or progressing 
within a reasonable timeframe after the Planning and Rights of Way 
Panel, the Service Lead – Planning, Infrastructure & Development will be 
authorised to refuse permission on the ground of failure to secure the 
provisions of the Section 111 or Section 106 Legal Agreement, unless an 
extension of time agreement has been entered into.



- 29 -

AMENDED CONDITIONS

07. Boundary Treatment 
Before the first occupation of the development hereby approved, the boundary 
treatment for the site and other means of enclosure shall be erected in accordance 
with the approved plans. This shall include the provision of a secure gated route to 
the rear of 111 Rownhams Road and the insertion of a secured gate to allow side 
access to the rear garden of the dwelling. The means of enclosures details shall 
thereafter be retained and maintained as approved.

REASON: In the interests of the visual amenities of the area, highways safety, and 
to protect the amenities and privacy of the occupiers of adjoining property.

10. Refuse & Recycling 
Before the development hereby approved first comes into occupation, the storage 
for refuse and recycling shall be provided in accordance with the plans and shall 
thereafter be maintained and retained. Unless otherwise agreed by the Local 
Planning Authority, except for collection days only, no refuse shall be stored outside 
the approved store for the dwelling and the bins serving the flat and commercial unit 
shall not be kept within the gated route to the rear of 111 Rownhams Road or the 
frontage of Dolton Road.

REASON: In the interests of visual amenity, the amenities of future occupiers of the 
development and the occupiers of nearby properties and in the interests of highway 
safety.

19. Parking 
The parking, access, and pedestrian sightlines (including the lowering of the existing 
close boarded fence to 600mm on the southern boundary) shall be provided in 
accordance with the plans before the development first comes into occupation and 
thereafter retained as approved.  

REASON: To prevent obstruction to traffic in neighbouring roads and in the interests 
of highway safety.


